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ABSTRACT 

The report includes among other details; the prison population growth, convict-

remand ratio, occupancy levels, escapes, deaths and the staff strength during the 

month of August , 2025. To note therefore is that; 

• The daily average population of prisoners decreased by 1.0% from 79,655 in 

July, 2025 to 78,819 prisoners; 

• Convicts increased by 0.03% from 41,813 to 41,824; 

• Remands decreased by 1.9% from 37,184 to 36,490; 

• Civil debtors decreased by 23.3% from 658 to 505; 

• Occupancy rate decreased by 6.1% from 355.3% to 349.2%; 

• Remands composed of 46.3%, convicts 53.1%, and debtors 0.6% of the daily 

average prisoners’ population respectively; 

• Prisons holding capacity increased by 0.7% from 22,419 to 22,569 prisoners 

resulting from completion of prisoners’ wards at Yumbe, Kigandalo, Awei, 

Aswa II among other stations 

• A total of 2,317 convicted prisoners were normally released after completion of 

their sentences – a daily average of 89 releases; 

• Number of prisoners produced to courts were  37,142 – a daily average of 1,769 

prisoners; 

• 8,004 prisoners were newly admitted from court while 6,866 were released from 

courts due to various reasons; 

• For the period January 2025 to August 2025 prisoners’ escape rate was 2.4 

escapees per 1,000 prisoners, recapture rate at 39.4%, while mortality rate stood 

at 1.5 per 1,000 prisoners; 

• The in-service staff strength was 13,832 with 13,344 uniformed and 488 non-

uniformed staff; 

• 1,158 Recruit Warders and Wardresses (867 males and 291 females) were still 

undergoing training at the Prisons Academy and Training School, Luzira. 

• Overall, staff strength was 14,990 with male staff accounting for  10,475 (69.9%) 

and female staff accounting for 4,515 (30.1%); 

• 11,152 (83.6%) of the uniformed staff were deployed in the 269 custodial prison 

units countrywide; 

• The staff-to-prisoner ratio remained at 1:7. 
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1 CHARACTERISTICS OF PRISONERS’ POPULATION 

 Population Change 

Table 1.1 Average Population of Prisoners for July, 2025 and August, 2025. 

Categories 
Jul-25 Aug-25 % 

change Males Females Total Males Females Total 

Convicts: 39,901 1,912 41,813 39,944 1,880 41,824 0.03 

Remands: 35,376 1,808 37,184 34,697 1,793 36,490 -1.9 

Debtors: 465 193 658 375 130 505 -23.3 

Total: 75,742 3,913 79,655 75,016 3,803 78,819 -1.0 

Percentage (%) 95.1 4.9 100.0 95.2 4.8 100.0  

Approved Capacity    22,419    22,569 0.7 

Occupancy Rate (%)     355.3     349.2 -6.1 

 

During the month of August, 2025, the overall daily average population of prisoners 

decreased by 1.0% (836) from 79,655 in July, 2025 to 78,819. 

During the same period as observed from Table 1.1: 

a) Convicts increased by 0.03% from 41,813 to 41,824; 

b) Remands decreased by 1.9% from 37,184 to 36,490; 

c) Civil/judgment debtors decreased by 23.3% from 658 to 505; 

d) Holding capacity increased by 0.7 from 22,419 to 22,569 resulting from completion 

of prisoners’ wards at Yumbe, Kigandalo, Awei, Aswa II among other stations. 

e) Occupancy rate decreased by 6.1% from 355.3% at 349.2%. 

 Percentage composition of Remands, Convicts and Debtors 

 
    Figure 1.1 Composition of Prison population 

Convicts, 53.1%
Remands, 46.3%

Debtors, 0.6%
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During the month of August 2025, convicted prisoners composed of 53.1%, remand 

prisoners composed of 46.3%, while civil debtors composed of 0.6%, of the daily average 

prison population as indicated in Figure 1.1 above. 

 Percentage composition change of Remands, Convicts, and Debtors 

 
      Figure 1.2 Percentage composition of remands, convicts and debtors 

 

In comparison with July 2025, the percentage composition of convicted prisoners 

increased by 0.6% from 52.5% to  53.1%, remand prisoners decreased by 0.4% from 46.7% 

to 46.3% while that of civil debtors decreased by 0.2% from 0.8% to 0.6%; of the average 

prison population in August 2025 as indicated in the Figure 1.2 above. 
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 Monthly Prison Population trends for the period January 2025 to August 2025 

 
         Figure 1.3 Monthly prison population trend for the period January 2025 to August 2025 
 

Figure 1.3 above shows the prison population trend from January 2025 to August 2025. 

The figure indicates a general upward trend in the prison populatiom during the  first 

first five months of the year 2025. During this period, the monthly prison population 

gradually inreased from 79,563 prisoners in January 2025 to 79,933 prisoners in May 2025. 

The prison population however has since been reducing upto the current 78,819 

prisoners in August 2025. The general drop  in the prison population in the recent times 

is as a result of more discharges from prison compared to admissions.  In the last three 

months 37,274 prisoners have been discharged from prison while 35,327 prisoners have 

been newly admitted from court. 

Jan Feb Mar April May June July Aug

Convicts 40,997 41,055 40,956 41,361 41,439 41,161 41,813 41,824

Remands 38,028 37,952 37,754 37,469 37,855 38,062 37,184 36,490

Debtors 538 567 623 664 639 581 658 505

 Population 79,563 79,574 79,333 79,494 79,933 79,804 79,655 78,819

 54,000

 59,000

 64,000

 69,000

 74,000

 79,000

 84,000

 25,000

 27,000

 29,000

 31,000

 33,000

 35,000

 37,000

 39,000

 41,000

 43,000

P
ri

so
n

 P
o

p
u

la
ti

o
n

C
o

n
v

ic
ts

 a
n

d
 R

em
a

n
d

s

Convicts Remands Debtors  Population



 

 

4 

 Prison population trends for the period January 2025 to August 2025 

 
Figure 1.4 Composition trends of convicts, remands, and debtors for the period January 2025 to August 

2025 

Figure 1.4 above shows the proportion of convicts, remands, and debtors of the total 

prison population from January, 2025 to August, 2025. The proportion of the remand 

population oscilated below the 50.0% mark, ranging between  46.3% and 47.8% for the 

entire time period. On the other hand, the proportion of convicts oscilated above the 

50.0% mark, ranging between  51.5% and 53.1% for the entire time period. On average, 

the proportion of debtors was 0.8% of the overall prison population for the entire period. 

The gap between the convicts and remands has increased in the recent times. This trend 

is attributed to increased judicial officers especially at the lower courts that has translated 

into regular trials of cases and subsequent convictions. It should also be noted that the 

number judicial officers increased from 656 in the FY2023/24 to the 704 officers in 

FY2024/25. 

  

5
1

.5
%

5
1

.6
%

5
1

.6
%

5
2

.0
%

5
1

.8
%

5
1

.6
%

5
2

.5
%

5
3

.1
%

4
7

.8
%

4
7

.7
%

4
7

.6
%

4
7

.2
%

4
7

.4
%

4
7

.7
%

4
6

.7
%

4
6

.3
%

0.7% 0.7% 0.8% 0.8% 0.8% 0.7% 0.8%
0.6%

0.1%

1.1%

2.1%

3.1%

4.1%

5.1%

6.1%

7.1%

8.1%

9.1%

44.0%

45.0%

46.0%

47.0%

48.0%

49.0%

50.0%

51.0%

52.0%

53.0%

54.0%

Jan Feb Mar April May June July Aug

P
ro

p
o

rt
io

n
 o

f 
D

eb
to

rs

P
ro

p
o

rt
io

n
 o

f 
C

o
n

v
ic

ts
,R

em
an

d
s

Convicts Remands Debtors



 

 

5 

 Regional Population of Prisoners 

Table 1.2 Regional Prison Population Characteristics 
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Western 1,592 4,049 1,653 24 5,726 3 359.7 5,651 1.3 687 1:8 

North Central 652 1,309 1,638 10 2,957 12 453.5 2,926 1.1 434 1:7 

Kampala Extra 2,745 4,347 6,404 63 10,814 42 394.0 10,719 0.9 1,130 1:10 

Northern 1,774 4,625 1,976 8 6,609 24 372.5 6,575 0.5 850 1:8 

North Eastern 610 1,695 407 1 2,103 21 344.8 2,095 0.4 446 1:5 

North Western 1,072 2,754 1,480 5 4,239 15 395.4 4,230 0.2 571 1:7 

Southern 647 1,072 1,827 8 2,907 8 449.3 2,911 -0.1 457 1:6 

East Central 945 1,604 668 22 2,294 4 242.8 2,315 -0.9 555 1:4 

South Eastern 1,037 2,009 1,835 11 3,855 23 371.7 3,890 -0.9 508 1:8 

Eastern 1,558 1,713 2,901 23 4,637 21 297.6 4,686 -1.0 668 1:7 

Iganga 649 1,103 564 24 1,691 6 260.6 1,723 -1.9 372 1:5 

Mid Central 684 1,193 979 12 2,184 10 319.3 2,232 -2.2 449 1:5 

Central 2,657 3,193 2,496 8 5,697 2 214.4 5,840 -2.4 684 1:8 

Mid Northern 1,086 2,164 1,553 7 3,724 17 342.9 3,816 -2.4 725 1:5 

South Western 1,881 3,526 4,103 193 7,822 26 415.8 8,018 -2.4 842 1:9 

Mid Eastern 970 1,396 1,554 8 2,958 26 304.9 3,056 -3.2 483 1:6 

Kigezi 416 768 1,501 55 2,324 11 558.7 2,408 -3.5 304 1:8 

Mid Western 1,130 2,241 2,348 14 4,603 16 407.3 4,770 -3.5 578 1:8 

Kooki 464 1,063 603 9 1,675 3 361.0 1,794 -6.6 409 1:4 

Overall 22,569 41,824 36,490 505 78,819 290 349.2 79,655 -1.0 11,152 1:7 

Table 1.2 shows that during the month of August, 2025; 

1. The regional population of prisoners increased in the following regions; Western 

by 1.3%; North Central by 1.1%; Kampala Extra by 0.9%; Northern by 0.5%; North 

Eastern by 0.4%; and North Western by 0.2%. 

2. The regional population of prisoners however, decreased in the following regions; 

Kooki by 6.6%, Mid Western and Kigezi each by 3.5%; Mid Eastern by 3.2%; South 

Western, Mid Northern, and Central each  by 2.4%, Mid Central by 2.2%; Iganga 

by 1.9%; Eastern by 1.0%; South Eastern and East Central each by 0.9%; and 

Southern by 0.1%. The regional prisoners’ population change was largely 
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attributed to transfer of inmates between regions to attend courts and reinforce 

farm labour, and as a decongestion measure.   

3. The average number of children staying in prisons with their incarcerated mothers 

was 290. 

4. The average number of debtors in custody was 505. 

5. The staff to prisoner ratio remained at 1:7. The number of prisoners per custodial 

staff ranged between four (4) and ten (10) across the 269 custodial units 

countrywide. 

 Status of Congestion/Occupancy levels in prison units 

Table 1.3 below shows the levels of congestion in prison units during the month of 

August, 2025. 8.9% (24 prison units) were extremely congested with occupancy levels of 

above 600%. 148 prisons units  were very congested, constituting 55.0% of the total 

prisons units. Only 25 prison units composing 9.3% had congestion levels below 200%. 

See Annex 1 showing the stations under each category. 

Table 1.3 Summary of congestion levels 

Category Occupancy Rate No. of 
Stations 

Percentage (%) 

Extremely Congested  Above 600% 24 8.9 

Very Congested  From 301% upto 600% 148 55.0 

Fairly Congested  From 200% upto 300% 72 26.8 

Not Congested  Below 200% 25 9.3 
Total   269 100.0 

Prison population August 2025 78,819 

Holding Capacity 22,569 

Overall Occupancy rate 349.2% 

 

 Delivery of prisoners to courts and normal releases 

Table 1.4 Prisoners produced to courts and normal release of convicts 

VARIABLES Jul-25 Aug-25 
% 

Change 

Prisoners delivered to courts 
Outturn     44,818           37,142  -17.1 

Daily average       1,949             1,769  

Normal release of convicts 
Outturn       2,600             2,317  -10.9 

Daily average            96                  89  
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During the month of August 2025, the outturn of prisoners delivered to judicial courts 

countrywide to access justice decreased by 17.1% from 44,818 in July 2025 to 37,142 

prisoners, a daily average of 1,769 prisoners. (See Table 1.4). 

The outturn of normal releases of convicts in August 2025 decreased by 10.9% from 2,600 

in July 2025 to 2,317 prisoners, a daily average of 89 normal releases of convicts (See Table 

1.4). 

 Releases of remand prisoners 

The outturn of prisoners released from court during the month of August 2025 decreased 

by 14.6% from 8,036 in July 2025 to 6,866 prisoners. The breakdown is as shown in Table 

1.5 below. 

Table 1.5 Prisoners released from court. 

Reason for releases 
Jul-25 Aug-25 

Total % change 
Petty Capital 

Sentenced to suspended sent 1 7 - 7 600.0 

Sentenced to pay fine 131 130 1 131 0.0 

Sentenced to community service 1,144 1,143 - 1,143 -0.1 

Sentenced to a caution 238 218 - 218 -8.4 

Bailed 2,080 1,747 81 1,828 -12.1 

Case Dismissed 2,097 1,665 126 1,791 -14.6 

Acquitted 249 159 49 208 -16.5 

Reconciled 822 662 7 669 -18.6 

Sentenced to period spent on remand 96 58 20 78 -18.8 

Case withdrawn 119 92 - 92 -22.7 

Nolle Prosequi 114 22 59 81 -28.9 

Bonded 921 590 20 610 -33.8 

Transferred to remand home 24 6 4 10 -58.0 

Total 8,036 6,499 367 6,866 -14.6 

 

  New admissions from court 

The outturn of new admissions from court during the month of August 2025 decreased 

by 20.8% from 10,111 prisoners registered in July 2025 to 8,004. See Table 1.6 for breakdown 

Table 1.6 New admissions from court during the month of  August 2025 

Variables Jul-25 
Convicts Remands 

Total 
(%) 

change Petty Capital Petty Capital 

Outturn 10,111 1,322 71 6,071 540 8,004 -20.8 

Daily Average 440 63 3 289 26 381 -13.3 
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 Escapes and Recaptures of prisoners registered in August 2025. 

A total of twenty one (21) prisoners escaped from lawful custody during the month of 

August 2025 as indicated in Table 1.7 below. 

Table 1.7  Number of Escapees registered during the month of August 2025. 

Region Station Offence Convicts Remands Total 

Eastern Ngenge Theft 1  1 

Iganga 
Iganga 

Rape 1  1 

Theft  1 1 

Namalemba Stealing cattle  1 1 

Kooki Mutukula Theft 1  1 

Mid Central Magala Robbery  1 1 

Mid Northern 
Aloi-Ongom Theft 1  1 

Amolatar Stealing a vehicle  1 1 

Mid Western Ntwetwe Assault  1 1 

North Eastern Nakapiripirit Stealing cattle 1  1 

North Western 

Arua (M) Stealing a vehicle 1  1 

Koboko Criminal tresspass 1  1 

Lobule Stealing a vehicle 1  1 

Northern 
Aswa I Theft 1  1 

Orom-Tikao Stealing from a vehicle 1  1 

South Eastern Kidera Stealing cattle 1  1 

South Western 

Isingiro Store breaking 1  1 

Kiburara 
Stealing cattle 1  1 

Theft 1  1 

Southern 
Bigasa Stealing cattle 1  1 

Kalangala Theft  1 1 

Total 15 6 21 
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1.11.1 Recapture of escaped prisoners 

A total of eleven  (11) prisoners were recaptured during the month of August 2025 out of 

which five (05) had escaped within the same month as indicated in Table 1.8. 

Table 1.8 Recaptured prisoners per prison during the month of August 2025. 

Region Station 
Period of escape 

Total 
Previous months August  

Iganga Iganga  1 1 

Kigezi Rukungiri 1  1 

Kooki Kayanja 2  2 

Mid Central Magala  1 1 

North Eastern Moroto (M) 1  1 

North Western 
Arua (M)  1 1 

Paidha 1  1 

Northern Orom-Tikao  1 1 

South Western Kicheche 1  1 

Southern Bigasa  1 1 

Total  6 5 11 

 

1.11.2 Comparison of escapes between the month July 2025 and August 2025. 

Table 1.9 Comparison of escapes between the month of July 2025 and August 2025. 

Category Jul-25 Aug-25 % change 

Convict 17 15 -11.8 

Remand 11 6 -45.5 

Total 28 21 -25.0 

Daily Average Prison Population 79,655 78,819 -1.0 

Monthly Escape Rate 0.4 0.3 -0.1 

In comparison with the month of July, 2025, the number of prisoners who escaped from 

lawful custody during the month of August 2025 decreased by 1.0%, from 28 to 21 

escapees.  This resulted into a decrease in the monthly escape rate by 0.1, from 0.4 escapes 

per 1,000 prisoners to 0.3 escapees per 1,000 prisoners as indicated in Table 1.9 above.
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1.11.3 Escapes and Recaptures registered from January 2025 to August 2025 

Table 1.10 Escapes and Recaptures registered from January 2025 to August 2025 

Region 
Months  

Escapes Recaptures 
Prison 

population 
Escape 

rate 
Recapture 

rate (%) Jan Feb Mar Apr May June July Aug 

Kooki   2 4 2 3 3 1 15 2 1,739 8.6 13.3 

Iganga  1 2  2 2 2 3 12 5 1,685 7.1 41.7 

Southern 2 3 2 2 2 1 1 2 15 7 2,829 5.3 46.7 

Mid Eastern 1 3 1 4 1  4  14 10 3,104 4.5 71.4 

North Western   2 1 4 4 4 3 18 6 4,248 4.2 33.3 

Eastern 1 3 2 2 2 4 2 1 17 4 4,653 3.7 23.5 

North Eastern  1   1 2 2 1 7 2 2,141 3.3 28.6 

Central  2 6  6 4 1  19 7 5,896 3.2 36.8 

Mid Central  1   3 1 1 1 7 4 2,273 3.1 57.1 

North Central  3 2 1  1 1  8 3 2,794 2.9 37.5 

East Central  1 2   1 2  6 4 2,298 2.6 66.7 

Kigezi   1  3 1 1  6 3 2,440 2.5 50.0 

Mid Western 1 1 2 1 1 2 2 1 11 5 4,869 2.3 45.5 

Mid Northern   1  1 3 1 2 8 2 3,761 2.1 25.0 

Northern 3 1  2  2  2 10 3 6,298 1.6 30.0 

South Western 1 1 2 1 1 3  3 12 6 7,933 1.5 50.0 

South Eastern  1  1   1 1 4 2 3,940 1.0 50.0 

Western  2   2    4 1 5,895 0.7 25.0 

Kampala Extra         - - 10,726 - - 
Total 9 24 27 19 31 34 28 21 193 76 79,522 2.4 39.4 

 

Table 1.10 indicates the escapes registered from January 2025 to August 2025. Central region registered the highest number of escapes 

(19 escapees), however the number of escapees per 1,000 prisoners was highest in Kooki region at 8.6 escapees per 1,000 prisoners. 

Kampala Extra region was the only region with zero escapes during the time period. The overall escape rate during the period was 

2.4 escapees per 1,000 prisoners. It is noteworthy that out of the 193 prisoners who had escaped from lawful custody during the 

period, 76 had been recaptured, representing a recapture rate of 39.4%.
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 Mortality of Prisoners 

During the month of August 2025, the Service lost a total of fifteen (15) prisoners 

through death which reflects a monthly mortality rate of 0.2 deaths per 1,000 

prisoners. 

Table 1.11 Deaths of prisoners registered during the month of August 2025. 

Region Station Convicts Remands Total 

Kampala Extra 
Murchison Bay 3 3 6 

Upper 1  1 

Mid Western Masindi (M) 1  1 

North Western 
Adjumani 1  1 

Arua (M)  1 1 

Northern 
Gulu (M) 1  1 

Lugore 1  1 

South Eastern Jinja (M) 1  1 

South Western 
Isingiro 1  1 

Ntungamo  1 1 

Total 10 5 15 

1.12.1 Comparison of deaths amongst prisoners registered during the month of 
July 2025 and August 2025. 

Table 1.12 Comparison in the number of death amongst prisoners for the month of July 2025 
and August 2025. 

Category Jun-25 Jul-25 
Change 

(%) 

Convicts 5 10 100.0 

Remands 5 5 0.0 

Total 10 15 50.0 

Daily average prison population 79,655 78,819 -1.0 

Monthly mortality rate 0.1 0.2 0.1 

 

The number of deaths registered amongst prisoners during the month of  August 2025 

was 15,  an increase by 50.0% from 10 death cases registered during the previous 

month (July 2025) as indicated in Table 1.12 above. 
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1.12.2 Regional Mortality from January 2025  to August 2025 

Table 1.13 Prisoners’ death registered from January 2025 to August 2025 

REGION 
Months Average 

prison 
population 

Mortality 
rate Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Deaths 

Kampala Extra 7 8 8 7 6 5 4 7 52 10,726 4.8 

South Western 4 3  3  1 1 2 14 7,933 1.8 

Eastern 2 1 1  3  1  8 4,653 1.7 

Mid Eastern 1 1   2 1   5 3,104 1.6 

Iganga 1 1       2 1,685 1.2 

Kigezi 1      2  3 2,440 1.2 

Mid Western 1  2 1  1  1 6 4,869 1.2 

North Western  1  1    2 4 4,248 0.9 

Mid Northern  1  2     3 3,761 0.8 

Northern  1 1    1 2 5 6,298 0.8 

South Eastern 1 1      1 3 3,940 0.8 

North Central   1    1  2 2,794 0.7 

Southern  1 1      2 2,829 0.7 

Western 2 1 1      4 5,895 0.7 

North Eastern    1     1 2,141 0.5 

East Central      1   1 2,298 0.4 

Mid Central   1      1 2,273 0.4 

Central  1       1 5,896 0.2 

Kooki         - 1,739 0.0 

Overall 20 21 16 15 11 9 10 15 117 79,522 1.5 

 

Table 1.13 above shows the mortality of prisoners registered from January 2025 to August 2025. Kampala Extra region had the highest 

crude mortality rate at 4.8 deaths per 1,000 prisoners. Kooki region had zero deaths of prisoners during the time period. The overall 

number of deaths in the time period was 117 against the daily average prison population of 79,522 prisoners, reflecting an overall 

crude mortality rate of 1.5 deaths per 1,000 prisoners.
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2 STAFFING POSITION 

 Staff Strength 

The overall in service staff strength as at 31st August 2025 was 13,832 out of which 13,344 

were uniformed and 488 were non-uniformed officers. The Prisons Academy and Training 

School (PATS) had a total of 1,158 trainees (867 males and 291 females), hence the Service 

had a total staff strength of 14,990 staff out of which 10,475 (69.9%) were males and 4,515 

(30.1%) were females.– see Table 2.1 below.  

Out of the 13,344 in Service uniformed staff, 11,152 (83.6%) were deployed in custodial units 

across the 269 Prisons countrywide. Therefore, the overall staff-to-prisoner ratio was 1:7 

against the ideal of 1:3.  

Table 2.1 Staff Strength as at 31st August 2025. 

STAFF CATEGORY 
GENDER 

TOTAL 
Males Females 

Uniformed 9,354 3,990 13,344 

Senior officers 498 114 612 

Principal officers 665 171 836 

Non-Commissioned Officers 8,191 3,705 11,896 

Non-Uniformed 254 234 488 

Senior officers 102 82 184 

Junior officers 152 152 304 

Total 9,608 4,224 13,832 

Trainees at PATS 867 291 1,158 

Recruit Warders and Wardresses 867 291 1,158 

GRAND TOTAL 10,475 4,515 14,990 
Percentage 69.9 30.1 100.0 

Approved Staff Establishment 
  

39,462 

Staffing filled 
  

38.0% 

 

 Attrition 

During the month of August 2025, the service lost a total of seventeen (17) staff as shown 

in Table 2.2  below ;  

Table 2.2 Staff Attrition during the month of August, 2025. 

MODE OF 
ATTRITION 

RANK 
TOTAL 

SP PO CH SGT CPL L/CPL WDR CIV 

Retired  1  6 2     9 

Deserted      1 4  5 

Deceased  1   1   1 3 

TOTAL 1 1 6 2 1 1 4 1 17 
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2.2.1 Comparison of desertions between the month of July 2025 and August 2025. 

Table 2.3 Comparison of desertion between the month of July 2025 and August 2025 

RANK  Jul-25 Aug-25 % change 

CPL 4  - -100 

L/CPL  - 1  - 

WDR 6 4 -33.3 

TOTAL 10 5 -50.0 

The total number of staff who were declared deserters during the month of August 2025 

decreased by 50.0% from ten (10) deserters in July 2025 to five (05) deserters as indicated in 

Table 2.3 above. 

2.2.2 Staff attrition trend Analysis from January 2025 to August 2025 

Table 2.4 Attrition of staff registered from January 2025 to August 2025 

Mode of attrition 
MONTH 

TOTAL (%) 
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug 

Retired 8 12 4 16 6 11 10 9 76 43.2 

Deserted 8 7 12 4 8 7 10 5 61 34.7 

Deceased 2 4 3 5 1 3 3 3 24 13.6 

Discharged   2 2 2 1   7 4.0 

Transfererd Service  1 1 3 1    6 3.4 

Contract Expired   1   1   2 1.1 

TOTAL 18 24 23 30 18 23 23 17 176 100.0 

Table 2.4 above shows that the service had lost a total of 176 staff from January 2025 to 

August 2025, with retirement being the leading mode of staff attrition, constituting up to  

43.2% (76) of the overall attrition. 

Table 2.5 Attrition of staff registered from January 2025 to August 2025 

Mode of attrition 
RANK 

TOT 
CP ACP SP SASP ASP PO CH Sgt Cpl L/Cpl Wdr Civ 

Retired 1 1 2  3 7 39 13 4  2 4 76 

Deserted       1 2 13 6 38 1 61 

Deceased    1  2 3 4 6 2 4 2 24 

Discharged      1   1  1 4  7 
Transfererd Service          1  5 6 

Contract Expired  2           2 
TOTAL 1 3 2 1 4 9 43 20 23 10 48 12 176 

Percentage (%) 0.6 1.7 1.1 0.6 2.3 5.0 24.4 11.4 13.1 5.7 27.3 6.8 100.0 

Warders and Wardresses were the majority category of staff leaving the Service, 
constituting up to 27.3% of the overall staff attrition during the period.
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3 ANNEXES 
Annex 1: Congestion levels by stations during the month of August 2025 

Sn Stations Capacity 
Population 

(August 2025) 
Occupancy 

(%) 

A. Extremely Congested Prison Units (Above 600%) 

1 Kicheche 8 80 1000.0 

2 Kapeeka 10 99 990.0 

3 Kyegegwa 18 167 927.8 

4 Isingiro 47 392 834.0 

5 Kakumiro 18 149 827.8 

6 Imanyiro 8 66 825.0 

7 Lukaya 12 93 775.0 

8 Mutukula 42 318 757.1 

9 Kasangati 44 306 695.5 

10 Mparo 12 82 683.3 

11 Kanungu 40 273 682.5 

12 Sentema 31 209 674.2 

13 Butuntumula 55 369 670.9 

14 Ndorwa (M) 109 725 665.1 

15 Wakyato 18 118 655.6 

16 Sembabule 22 144 654.5 

17 Kabula 17 111 652.9 

18 Mbarara (M) 343 2171 632.9 

19 Kitgum 61 386 632.8 

20 Masaka (M) 252 1,585 629.0 

21 Ntenjeru 24 150 625.0 

22 Kisoro 34 207 608.8 

23 Mityana (M) 26 157 603.8 

24 Masindi (M) 262 1582 603.8 

B. Very Congested Prison Units (From 301% upto 600%) 

1 Aswa I 128 757 591.4 

2 Kakiika 116 670 577.6 

3 Ragem 144 831 577.1 

4 Kiboga 51 291 570.6 

5 Patongo (M) 40 227 567.5 

6 Hoima 79 442 559.5 

7 Rukungiri 136 760 558.8 

8 Ikulwe 16 89 556.3 

9 Kagoma 8 44 550.0 

10 Bubukwanga 25 136 544.0 

11 Mwera 13 70 538.5 

12 Kampala (R) 367 1970 536.8 

13 Kalangala 11 58 527.3 

14 Namalemba 8 42 525.0 



 

 
16 

Sn Stations Capacity 
Population 

(August 2025) 
Occupancy 

(%) 

15 Kaweeri 64 334 521.9 

16 Ngenge 37 193 521.6 

17 Nakifuma 30 154 513.3 

18 Rubanda 14 71 507.1 

19 Pader 46 232 504.3 

20 Kyazanga 22 110 500.0 

21 Jinja (W) 33 162 490.9 

22 Bugiri 30 144 480.0 

23 Kamwenge 45 216 480.0 

24 Kibuku 5 24 480.0 

25 Ibuga 169 811 479.9 

26 Jinja (M) 393 1,883 479.1 

27 Arocha 21 100 476.2 

28 Kiruhura 90 428 475.6 

29 Nakasongola (M) 374 1,752 468.4 

30 Kaladima 39 182 466.7 

31 Lira (M) 199 924 464.3 

32 Ssaza 58 269 463.8 

33 Buvuma 11 51 463.6 

34 Kanoni 21 97 461.9 

35 Bukwo 10 46 460.0 

36 Rakai 32 147 459.4 

37 Amuria 39 179 459.0 

38 Wabusaana 14 64 457.1 

39 Bigasa 9 41 455.6 

40 Giligili 28 127 453.6 

41 Masindi (W) 28 127 453.6 

42 Kabonera 17 77 452.9 

43 Mateete 12 54 450.0 

44 Kigumba 77 344 446.8 

45 Aloi-Ongom 39 174 446.2 

46 Busaana 11 49 445.5 

47 Kayonza 11 49 445.5 

48 Nagoje 11 49 445.5 

49 Dokolo 40 177 442.5 

50 Nkozi 20 88 440.0 

51 Amita 146 640 438.4 

52 Adjumani 189 827 437.6 

53 Namalu 146 633 433.6 

54 Kagadi 44 190 431.8 

55 Mbarara (W) 44 190 431.8 

56 Orom-Tikau 120 515 429.2 
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Sn Stations Capacity 
Population 

(August 2025) 
Occupancy 

(%) 

57 Fort Portal (M) 358 1,535 428.8 

58 Bushenyi (M) 250 1,069 427.6 

59 Buwama 22 94 427.3 

60 Upper 756 3,203 423.7 

61 Ntuusi 11 46 418.2 

62 Kaberamaido 48 197 410.4 

63 Butagaya 10 41 410.0 

64 Kitanda 11 45 409.1 

65 Buliisa 12 49 408.3 

66 Bubulo 71 287 404.2 

67 Mitooma 24 97 404.2 

68 Buyende 35 141 402.9 

69 Busede 4 16 400.0 

70 Nakapiripirit 15 60 400.0 

71 Onigo 36 142 394.4 

72 Kitalya 360 1,416 393.3 

73 Oyam (M) 120 472 393.3 

74 Bukulula 12 47 391.7 

75 Arua (M) 298 1,160 389.3 

76 Kibiito 23 89 387.0 

77 Kitala 28 108 385.7 

78 Kigo (W) 44 169 384.1 

79 Nebbi 44 169 384.1 

80 Nyabuhikye 109 417 382.6 

81 Kasaali 25 95 380.0 

82 Nyenga 18 68 377.8 

83 Amuru 34 128 376.5 

84 Kumi 63 237 376.2 

85 Lwamaggwa 12 45 375.0 

86 Nakasongola (W) 35 130 371.4 

87 Kotido 31 115 371.0 

88 Kibaale 30 111 370.0 

89 Aswa II 130 479 368.5 

90 Gulu (M) 457 1,682 368.1 

91 Kacheera 12 44 366.7 

92 Kakoro 3 11 366.7 

93 Kole 15 55 366.7 

94 Odina 53 193 364.2 

95 Butenga 19 69 363.2 

96 Koboko 72 259 359.7 

97 Mpigi 30 107 356.7 

98 Rukooki 34 121 355.9 
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Sn Stations Capacity 
Population 

(August 2025) 
Occupancy 

(%) 

99 Murchison Bay 782 2,782 355.8 

100 Alebtong 53 188 354.7 

101 Bukomero 15 53 353.3 

102 Kigo (M) 564 1,976 350.4 

103 Kabasanda 24 84 350.0 

104 Kakuuto 18 63 350.0 

105 Namungalwe 16 56 350.0 

106 Sanga 20 70 350.0 

107 Maiha 37 129 348.6 

108 Budaka 31 108 348.4 

109 Nyimbwa 31 108 348.4 

110 Nyarushanje 26 90 346.2 

111 Aber 9 31 344.4 

112 Butiiti 25 86 344.0 

113 Bukedea 50 171 342.0 

114 Masaka (W) 32 109 340.6 

115 Amudat 10 34 340.0 

116 Buwambo 25 85 340.0 

117 Kasanje 20 68 340.0 

118 Kihiihi 21 71 338.1 

119 Lira (W) 37 125 337.8 

120 Loro 134 450 335.8 

121 Koome 12 40 333.3 

122 Kyanamukaka 27 90 333.3 

123 Kaliisizo 19 63 331.6 

124 Kijumba 46 152 330.4 

125 Pece 58 191 329.3 

126 Yumbe 51 167 327.5 

127 Lugore 278 909 327.0 

128 Mbale (W) 52 169 325.0 

129 Oyam (W) 16 52 325.0 

130 Mutufu 70 227 324.3 

131 Butoolo 25 80 320.0 

132 Jinja (R) 370 1,180 318.9 

133 Kwania 31 98 316.1 

134 Kauga 69 218 315.9 

135 Olia 71 224 315.5 

136 Tororo (M) 319 1,006 315.4 

137 Lamwo 59 186 315.3 

138 Masafu 91 286 314.3 

139 Ntungamo 240 753 313.8 

140 Kyamulibwa 22 69 313.6 
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Sn Stations Capacity 
Population 

(August 2025) 
Occupancy 

(%) 

141 Ruimi 501 1,568 313.0 

142 Mbale (M) 487 1,524 312.9 

143 Bidi Bidi 18 56 311.1 

144 Luzira (W) 232 714 307.8 

145 Kyenjojo 90 275 305.6 

146 Magala 22 67 304.5 

147 Kigandalo 24 73 304.2 

148 Isimba 378 1146 303.2 
C. Fairly Congested Prison Units (From 200% upto 300%) 

1 Agule 5 15 300.0 

2 Buyinja 26 78 300.0 

3 Soroti (M) 441 1313 297.7 

4 Kisoko 40 117 292.5 

5 Busesa 34 99 291.2 

6 Bamunanika 39 113 289.7 

7 Kamuge 47 136 289.4 

8 Kiseka 18 52 288.9 

9 Buwunga 16 46 287.5 

10 Iganga 110 316 287.3 

11 Lotuturu 39 112 287.2 

12 Mubuku 222 634 285.6 

13 Fort Portal (W) 36 102 283.3 

14 Lobule 9 25 277.8 

15 Muinaina 210 582 277.1 

16 Apac 115 316 274.8 

17 Makulubita 19 52 273.7 

18 Lwebitakuli 18 49 272.2 

19 Nakisunga 21 57 271.4 

20 Ivukula 10 27 270.0 

21 Buseruka 18 48 266.7 

22 Lugazi 48 128 266.7 

23 Awei 56 148 264.3 

24 Patongo (W) 11 29 263.6 

25 Serere 77 203 263.6 

26 Moroto (M) 181 476 263.0 

27 Nakatunya 47 123 261.7 

28 Kabira 32 82 256.3 

29 Bisso 18 46 255.6 

30 Mukungwe 20 51 255.0 

31 Ndaggwe 24 61 254.2 

32 Kaabong 37 94 254.1 

33 Kitwe 34 86 252.9 

34 Kiryandongo 38 96 252.6 
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Sn Stations Capacity 
Population 

(August 2025) 
Occupancy 

(%) 

35 Kityerera 18 45 250.0 

36 Kyangwali 18 45 250.0 

37 Nabwigulu 14 35 250.0 

38 Kaliro 57 141 247.4 

39 Lwemiyaga 29 71 244.8 

40 Nawanyago 25 61 244.0 

41 Kiburara 349 845 242.1 

42 Gulu (W) 59 142 240.7 

43 Muduuma 32 77 240.6 

44 Kidera 18 43 238.9 

45 Kangulumira 19 45 236.8 

46 Bufulubi 150 351 234.0 

47 Kalungu 42 98 233.3 

48 Bwera 34 79 232.4 

49 Kakira 19 44 231.6 

50 Butyaba 20 46 230.0 

51 Ngora 40 92 230.0 

52 Mugoye 31 71 229.0 

53 Arua (W) 38 87 228.9 

54 Sheema 110 251 228.2 

55 Soroti (W) 45 102 226.7 

56 Lake Katwe 31 70 225.8 

57 Otuke 20 45 225.0 

58 Bushenyi (W) 47 105 223.4 

59 Paidha 74 165 223.0 

60 Katakwi 67 148 220.9 

61 Nwoya 120 258 215.0 

62 Amolatar 72 151 209.7 

63 Ngoma 32 67 209.4 

64 Kiyunga 42 87 207.1 

65 Erute 76 156 205.3 

66 Bugambe 20 41 205.0 

67 Aswa III 95 194 204.2 

68 Nyabirongo 26 53 203.8 

69 Bulaula 222 444 200.0 

70 Galilaya 11 22 200.0 

71 Mityana (W) 16 32 200.0 

72 Ntwetwe 59 118 200.0 
D. Not Congested Prison Units (Below 200%) 

1 Bugungu YP 235 469 199.6 

2 Mukuju 48 94 195.8 

3 Bugembe 26 50 192.3 
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Sn Stations Capacity 
Population 

(August 2025) 
Occupancy 

(%) 

4 Kamuli 82 155 189.0 

5 Buhweju 36 68 188.9 

6 Maruzi 33 62 187.9 

7 Ndorwa (W) 24 45 187.5 

8 Tororo (W) 39 73 187.2 

9 Myanzi 30 55 183.3 

10 Lwengo 29 53 182.8 

11 Buikwe 32 56 175.0 

12 Kapchorwa 155 267 172.3 

13 Kassanda 51 84 164.7 

14 Lwabenge 56 89 158.9 

15 Bugungu YO 106 168 158.5 

16 Kitalya Mini Max 2,000 2,963 148.2 

17 Kyakasengura 80 115 143.8 

18 Ngogwe 54 77 142.6 

19 Moroto (W) 44 51 115.9 

20 Butaleja 48 54 112.5 

21 Kayanja 70 67 95.7 

22 Kaiti 100 77 77.0 

23 Maliba - - - 

24 Maracha - - - 

25 Rubirizi - - - 
Overall   22,569 78,819 349.2 
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Annex 2: List of stations that registered escapes between January 2025 and August 2025 

Note: 

100 Recapture  

0 Recapture 

 

Rank Station No. of Escapes Recaptures Still At Large 
Recapture rate 

(%) 

1.  Kanoni 7 2 5 28.6 

2.  Amuria 4 3 1 75.0 

3.  Arua (M) 4 1 3 25.0 

4.  Kagadi 4 1 3 25.0 

5.  Kakuuto 4 1 3 25.0 

6.  Koboko 4  4 0.0 

7.  Lugore 4  4 0.0 

8.  Amudat 3 1 2 33.3 

9.  Kapeeka 3 1 2 33.3 

10.  Kicheche 3 3  100.0 

11.  Kisoko 3 1 2 33.3 

12.  Masafu 3 2 1 66.7 

13.  Mateete 3 1 2 33.3 

14.  Moyo 3 1 2 33.3 

15.  Muduuma 3 2 1 66.7 

16.  Nakapiripirit 3  3 0.0 

17.  Nakatunya 3 2 1 66.7 

18.  Ntwetwe 3  3 0.0 

19.  Tororo (M) 3  3 0.0 

20.  Aloi-Ongom 2  2 0.0 

21.  Amolatar 2  2 0.0 

22.  Bubulo 2  2 0.0 

23.  Bugambe 2  2 0.0 

24.  Buikwe 2 1 1 50.0 

25.  Bukedea 2 2  100.0 

26.  Busesa 2 1 1 50.0 

27.  FortPortal (M) 2  2 0.0 

28.  Giligili 2 2  100.0 

29.  Iganga 2 1 1 50.0 

30.  Kaberamaido 2 1 1 50.0 

31.  Kalangala 2  2 0.0 

32.  Kamwenge 2  2 0.0 

33.  Kanungu 2 1 1 50.0 

34.  Kasangati 2  2 0.0 

35.  Kiburara 2  2 0.0 

36.  Kiruhura 2 1 1 50.0 

37.  Kiseka 2  2 0.0 

38.  Lamwo 2  2 0.0 
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Rank Station No. of Escapes Recaptures Still At Large 
Recapture rate 

(%) 

39.  Lobule 2  2 0.0 

40.  Loro 2 1 1 50.0 

41.  Mugoye 2 1 1 50.0 

42.  Mukuju 2  2 0.0 

43.  Nakasongola (M) 2  2 0.0 

44.  Nakifuma 2 1 1 50.0 

45.  Namungalwe 2 2  100.0 

46.  Ngenge 2  2 0.0 

47.  Rukungiri 2 2  100.0 

48.  Sentema 2 2  100.0 

49.  Amita 1 1  100.0 

50.  Aswa I 1  1 0.0 

51.  Awei 1  1 0.0 

52.  Bidibidi 1  1 0.0 

53.  Bigasa 1 1  100.0 

54.  Biiso 1 1  100.0 

55.  Bufulubi 1  1 0.0 

56.  Bugembe 1  1 0.0 

57.  Bugiri 1 1  100.0 

58.  Bugungu YP 1 1  100.0 

59.  Bukomero 1 1  100.0 

60.  Bukulula 1 1  100.0 

61.  Bushenyi (M) 1 1  100.0 

62.  Butiaba 1 1  100.0 

63.  Buwama 1 1  100.0 

64.  Buwunga 1 1  100.0 

65.  Buyinja 1  1 0.0 

66.  Bwera 1 1  100.0 

67.  Ikulwe 1  1 0.0 

68.  Isingiro 1  1 0.0 

69.  Jinja ® 1 1  100.0 

70.  Kabonera 1  1 0.0 

71.  Kakiika 1 1  100.0 

72.  Kakira 1 1  100.0 

73.  Kalungu 1  1 0.0 

74.  Kapchorwa 1  1 0.0 

75.  Kayanja 1  1 0.0 

76.  Kiboga 1  1 0.0 

77.  Kidera 1  1 0.0 

78.  Kigumba 1 1  100.0 

79.  Kitala 1  1 0.0 

80.  Kitalya Farm 1  1 0.0 

81.  Kitgum 1 1  100.0 
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Rank Station No. of Escapes Recaptures Still At Large 
Recapture rate 

(%) 

82.  Kityerera 1  1 0.0 

83.  Kyamulibwa 1 1  100.0 

84.  Kyanamukaka 1  1 0.0 

85.  Kyegegwa 1  1 0.0 

86.  Lotuturu 1 1  100.0 

87.  Lugazi 1 1  100.0 

88.  Lwabenge 1  1 0.0 

89.  Lwebitakuli 1  1 0.0 

90.  Magala 1 1  100.0 

91.  Maruzi 1 1  100.0 

92.  Masaka (M) 1  1 0.0 

93.  Masindi (M) 1 1  100.0 

94.  Mityana (M) 1 1  100.0 

95.  Mparo 1  1 0.0 

96.  Muinaina 1 1  100.0 

97.  Mukungwe 1 1  100.0 

98.  Mutufu 1 1  100.0 

99.  Mutukula 1  1 0.0 

100.  Mutukulu 1  1 0.0 

101.  Namalemba 1  1 0.0 

102.  Ndagwe 1  1 0.0 

103.  Nebbi 1 1  100.0 

104.  Ngora 1 1  100.0 

105.  Nkonzi 1  1 0.0 

106.  Nkozi 1  1 0.0 

107.  Nyarushanje 1  1 0.0 

108.  Nyimbwa 1 1  100.0 

109.  Odina 1  1 0.0 

110.  Orom-Tikao 1 1  100.0 

111.  Paidha 1 1  100.0 

112.  Sembabule 1  1 0.0 

113.  Serere 1 1  100.0 

114.  Ssaza 1 1  100.0 

115.  Wabusaana 1 1  100.0 

116.  Wakyato 1  1 0.0 

Overall 193 76 117 39.4 
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Annex 3: List of stations that registered death between January 2025 and August 2025 

Sn Station No of deaths 

1.  Murchison Bay 44 

2.  Upper 6 

3.  Ntungamo 4 

4.  Soroti (M) 4 

5.  Lugore 3 

6.  Masindi (M) 3 

7.  Mbarara (M) 3 

8.  Nyabuhikye 3 

9.  Rukungiri 3 

10.  Arua (M) 2 

11.  Bubulo 2 

12.  Fort Portal (M) 2 

13.  Hoima 2 

14.  Iganga 2 

15.  Jinja (R) 2 

16.  Luzira (W) 2 

17.  Tororo (M) 2 

18.  Adjumani 1 

19.  Amita 1 

20.  Apac 1 

21.  Bubukwanga 1 

22.  Bugungu 1 

23.  Gulu (M) 1 

24.  Isingiro 1 

25.  Jinja (M) 1 

26.  Kaberamaido 1 

27.  Kaweeri 1 

28.  Kiboga 1 

29.  Kiruhura 1 

30.  Kitalya Mini Max 1 

31.  Kitgum 1 

32.  Koboko 1 

33.  Kole 1 

34.  Kyegegwa 1 

35.  Masaka (M) 1 

36.  Mbale (M) 1 

37.  Mbale (W) 1 

38.  Mbarara (W) 1 

39.  Mugoye 1 

40.  Mutufu 1 

41.  Nakasongola (M) 1 
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Sn Station No of deaths 

42.  Ngenge 1 

43.  Nyimbwa 1 

44.  Otuke 1 

45.  Sheema 1 

TOTAL 117 
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Annex 4: Average Population of prisoners for the month of August 2025. 

REGION 
PRISON 
DISTRICT 

DISTRICT STATIONS 

C
a
p

a
ci

ty
  

CONVICTS REMANDS DEBTORS 

P
o

p
u

la
ti

o
n

 
(A

u
g

u
st

 2
02

5
) 

O
cc

u
p

a
n

cy
 (

%
) 

 C
u

st
o

d
ia

l 
S

ta
ff

  

S
ta

ff
 -

 P
ri

so
n

er
s 

R
a
ti

o
 

P
o

p
u

la
ti

o
n

 (
Ju

ly
 

2
0
2
5
) 

M F M F M F 

KAMPALA 
EXTRA 

KAMPALA 

KAMPALA 

Kampala (R) 367 231   1,702   37   1,970 536.8 153 1:13 1,817 

Luzira (W) 232   422   283   9 714 307.8 173 1:4 731 

Murchison 
Bay 

782 1,587   1,184   11   2,782 355.8 280 1:10 2,841 

Upper 756 1,542   1,661       3,203 423.7 263 1:12 3,188 

Sub Total 1   2,137 3,360 422 4,547 283 48 9 8,669 1,624 869 1:10 8,577 

WAKISO 
Kigo (M) 564 494   1,478   4   1,976 350.4 207 1:10 1,979 

Kigo (W) 44   71   96   2 169 384.1 54 1:3 163 

Sub Total 2   608 494 71 1,478 96 4 2 2,145 352.8 261 1:8 2,142 

Kampala Extra       2,745 3,854 493 6,025 379 52 11 10,814 394.0 1,130 1:10 10,719 

NORTH 
CENTRAL 

LUWERO 

LUWERO 

Bamunanika 39 39   65 4 4 1 113 289.7 25 1:5 121 

Butuntumula 55 91 4 254 18 1 1 369 670.9 48 1:8 324 

Makulubita 19 52           52 273.7 18 1:3 54 

Nyimbwa 31 27   78   3   108 348.4 33 1:3 108 

Wabusaana 14 64           64 457.1 21 1:3 68 

WAKISO Buwambo 25 34   51       85 340.0 44 1:2 78 

Sub Total 3   183 307 4 448 22 8 2 791 432.2 189 1:4 753 

NAKASEKE 
NAKASEKE 

Kapeeka 10 21 1 74 3     99 990.0 32 1:3 101 

Ngoma 32 52   15       67 209.4 22 1:3 82 

Wakyato 18 24   94       118 655.6 28 1:4 105 

Sub Total 4   60 97 1 183 3     284 473.3 82 1:3 288 

NAKASONG
OLA 

NAKASONGO
LA 

Nakasongola 
(M) 

374 815   937       1,752 468.4 124 1:14 1,745 

Nakasongola 
(W) 

35   85   45     130 371.4 39 1:3 140 
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Sub Total 5   409 815 85 937 45     1,882 460.1 163 1:12 1,885 

North Central       652 1,219 90 1,568 70 8 2 2,957 453.5 434 1:7 2,926 

CENTRAL 

MPIGI 

MPIGI 

Butoolo 25 80           80 320.0 21 1:4 74 

Buwama 22 28 1 63 2     94 427.3 23 1:4 103 

Muduuma 32 65   12       77 240.6 31 1:2 75 

Mpigi 30 28   73 5 1   107 356.7 32 1:3 115 

Nkozi 20 53   35       88 440.0 23 1:4 78 

BUTAMBALA Kabasanda 24 47   37       84 350.0 24 1:4 92 

GOMBA Kanoni 21 20   62 15     97 461.9 20 1:5 102 

Sub Total 6   174 321 1 282 22 1   627 360.3 174 1:4 639 

WAKISO 
WAKISO 

Kasangati 44 63 14 206 20 1 2 306 695.5 76 1:4 312 

Kasanje 20 68           68 340.0 20 1:3 73 

Kitala 28 48   59   1   108 385.7 34 1:3 89 

Kitalya 360 873   543       1,416 393.3 130 1:11 1,455 

Kitalya Mini 
Max 

2,000 1,755   1,208       2,963 148.2 206 1:14 3,069 

Sentema 31 47 3 145 11 2 1 209 674.2 44 1:5 203 

Sub Total 7   2,483 2,854 17 2,161 31 4 3 5,070 204.2 510 1:10 5,201 

Central       2,657 3,175 18 2,443 53 5 3 5,697 214.4 684 1:8 5,840 

EAST 
CENTRAL 

MUKONO 
MUKONO 

Kauga 69 46 10 146 12 3 1 218 315.9 58 1:4 202 

Koome 12 40           40 333.3 22 1:2 44 

Nagoje 11 49           49 445.5 19 1:3 43 

Nakifuma 30 76 13 50 7 4 4 154 513.3 38 1:4 158 

Nakisunga 21 32   24   1   57 271.4 30 1:2 62 

Sub Total 8   143 243 23 220 19 8 5 518 362.2 167 1:3 509 

BUIKWE BUIKWE Bugungu YO 106 114   54       168 158.5 36 1:5 182 
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Bugungu YP 235 339   129   1   469 199.6 63 1:7 494 

Buikwe 32 48   6   2   56 175.0 23 1:2 56 

Lugazi 48 42 1 76 7 2   128 266.7 28 1:5 138 

Ngogwe 54 74   1   2   77 142.6 26 1:3 83 

Nyenga 18 48 3 12 5     68 377.8 25 1:3 65 

BUVUMA Buvuma 11 31   19 1     51 463.6 19 1:3 58 

Sub Total 9   504 696 4 297 13 7   1,017 201.8 220 1:5 1,076 

KAYUNGA 
KAYUNGA 

Bulaula 222 444           444 200.0 66 1:7 403 

Busaana 11 49           49 445.5 18 1:3 46 

Galilaya 11 22           22 200.0 15 1:1 25 

Kangulumira 19 44       1   45 236.8 24 1:2 51 

Kayonza 11 49           49 445.5 16 1:3 52 

Ntenjeru 24 27 3 113 6   1 150 625.0 29 1:5 153 

Sub Total 10   298 635 3 113 6 1 1 759 254.7 168 1:5 730 

East Central       945 1,574 30 630 38 16 6 2,294 242.8 555 1:4 2,315 

MID 
CENTRAL 

MUBENDE 

MUBENDE 

Kaweeri 64 37 1 268 24 3 1 334 521.9 53 1:6 366 

Kijumba 46 152           152 330.4 35 1:4 168 

Muinaina 210 417   165       582 277.1 74 1:8 559 

KASSANDA 
Kassanda 51 62 1 20   1   84 164.7 32 1:3 95 

Myanzi 30 45   10       55 183.3 24 1:2 60 

GOMBA Kitwe 34 86           86 252.9 21 1:4 86 

Sub Total 11   435 799 2 463 24 4 1 1,293 297.2 239 1:5 1,334 

KIBAALE 

KIBAALE 
Kibaale 30 50 1 55 3 1 1 111 370.0 31 1:4 104 

Kyakasengura 80 115           115 143.8 23 1:5 119 

KAGADI Kagadi 44 25 1 155 6 2 1 190 431.8 34 1:6 212 

KAKUMIRO Kakumiro 18 37   110 2     149 827.8 35 1:4 133 
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Sub Total 12   172 227 2 320 11 3 2 565 328.5 123 1:5 568 

MITYANA 
MITYANA 

Magala 22 20 2 44 1     67 304.5 21 1:3 78 

Mityana (M) 26 51   105   1   157 603.8 35 1:4 153 

Mityana (W) 16   20   11   1 32 200.0 15 1:2 29 

Mwera 13 70           70 538.5 16 1:4 70 

Sub Total 13   77 141 22 149 12 1 1 326 423.4 87 1:4 330 

Mid Central       684 1,167 26 932 47 8 4 2,184 319.3 449 1:5 2,232 

SOUTHERN 

MASAKA 
MASAKA 

Buwunga 16 46           46 287.5 17 1:3 45 

Kabonera 17 77           77 452.9 23 1:3 69 

Kyanamukaka 27 34   54   1 1 90 333.3 17 1:5 100 

Masaka (M) 252 269   1,314   2   1,585 629.0 114 1:14 1,568 

Masaka (W) 32   41   67   1 109 340.6 35 1:3 101 

Mukungwe 20 51           51 255.0 17 1:3 51 

Ssaza 58 48 30 188   1 2 269 463.8 50 1:5 271 
Sub Total 14   422 525 71 1,556 67 4 4 2,227 527.7 273 1:8 2,205 

KALUNGU 

BUKOMANSIM
BI 

Bigasa 9 41           41 455.6 13 1:3 39 

Butenga 19 40 1 26 2     69 363.2 16 1:4 75 

Kitanda 11 45           45 409.1 15 1:3 49 

KALUNGU 

Bukulula 12 47           47 391.7 15 1:3 51 

Kalungu 42 75 2 20 1     98 233.3 25 1:4 103 

Kyamulibwa 22 65   4       69 313.6 19 1:4 79 

Lukaya 12 55   38       93 775.0 22 1:4 92 

Lwabenge 56 74   15       89 158.9 20 1:4 81 

Sub Total 15   183 442 3 103 3     551 301.1 145 1:4 569 

KALANGAL
A 

KALANGALA 
Kalangala 11 14   44       58 527.3 23 1:3 58 

Mugoye 31 16 1 51 3     71 229.0 16 1:4 79 
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Sub Total 16   42 30 1 95 3     129 307.1 39 1:3 137 

Southern       647 997 75 1,754 73 4 4 2,907 449.3 457 1:6 2,911 

KOOKI 

SEMBABULE 
SEMBABULE 

Lwemiyaga 29 43   28       71 244.8 15 1:5 66 

Mateete 12 23   30   1   54 450.0 16 1:3 67 

Ntuusi 11 45       1   46 418.2 12 1:4 51 

Lwebitakuli 18 49           49 272.2 15 1:3 51 

Sembabule 22 36 1 100 5   2 144 654.5 29 1:5 157 

Sub Total 17   92 196 1 158 5 2 2 364 395.7 87 1:4 392 

RAKAI 

RAKAI 

Kacheera 12 44           44 366.7 12 1:4 46 

Kayanja 70 67           67 95.7 16 1:4 65 

Lwamaggwa 12 37   8       45 375.0 18 1:3 51 

Rakai 32 36 3 103 5     147 459.4 33 1:4 159 

LYANTONDE Kabula 17 31   78 1 1   111 652.9 19 1:6 119 

Sub Total 18   143 215 3 189 6 1   414 289.5 98 1:4 440 

KYOTERA 
KYOTERA 

Kabira 32 50   32       82 256.3 17 1:5 79 

Kakuuto 18 35   27 1     63 350.0 19 1:3 68 

Kaliisizo 19 52   11       63 331.6 20 1:3 68 

Kasaali 25 32 5 53 2 2 1 95 380.0 23 1:4 98 

Mutukula 42 318           318 757.1 57 1:6 317 

Sub Total 19   136 487 5 123 3 2 1 621 456.6 136 1:5 630 

LWENGO 
LWENGO 

Kiseka 18 36   16       52 288.9 20 1:3 57 

Kyazanga 22 46   64       110 500.0 34 1:3 136 

Lwengo 29 30 1 20 1   1 53 182.8 20 1:3 77 

Ndaggwe 24 43   18       61 254.2 14 1:4 62 
Sub Total 20   93 155 1 118 1   1 276 296.8 88 1:3 332 

Kooki       464 1,053 10 588 15 5 4 1,675 361.0 409 1:4 1,794 
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IGANGA 

NAMUTUM
BA 

NAMUTUMBA 
Ivukula 10 27           27 270.0 11 1:2 28 

Kaiti 100 42   33   2   77 77.0 19 1:4 77 

Sub Total 21   110 69   33   2   104 94.5 30 1:3 105 

IGANGA 

IGANGA 

Iganga 110 72 14 196 24 8 2 316 287.3 50 1:6 341 

Namalemba 8 36   6       42 525.0 17 1:2 44 

Namungalwe 16 45   9   2   56 350.0 14 1:4 58 

BUGWERI Busesa 34 87   12       99 291.2 22 1:5 111 

LUUKA Kiyunga 42 41 9 35 1 1   87 207.1 25 1:3 88 

Sub Total 22   210 281 23 258 25 11 2 600 285.7 128 1:5 642 

MAYUGE 
MAYUGE 

Bufulubi 150 351           351 234.0 63 1:6 348 

Ikulwe 16 29   58   2   89 556.3 19 1:5 94 

Imanyiro 8 37   28   1   66 825.0 18 1:4 69 

Kigandalo 24 71   2       73 304.2 17 1:4 71 

Kityerera 18 33   12       45 250.0 19 1:2 44 

Sub Total 23   216 521   100   3   624 288.9 136 1:5 626 

BUGIRI 

BUGIRI Bugiri 30 55 5 77 3 4   144 480.0 29 1:5 137 

NAMAYINGO Buyinja 26 31 2 42 2 1   78 300.0 20 1:4 65 

Sub Total 24   56 86 7 119 5 5   222 396.4 49 1:5 202 

KALIRO 
KALIRO Kaliro 57 116   24   1   141 247.4 29 1:5 148 

Sub Total 25   57 116   24   1   141 247.4 29 1:5 148 

Iganga       649 1,073 30 534 30 22 2 1,691 260.6 372 1:5 1,723 

SOUTH 
EASTERN 

JINJA JINJA 

Bugembe 26 25 9 10 5 1   50 192.3 27 1:2 60 

Busede 4 16           16 400.0 10 1:2 17 

Butagaya 10 41           41 410.0 10 1:4 35 

Jinja (M) 393 1,364   519       1,883 479.1 134 1:14 1,893 

Jinja (R) 370 201   975   4   1,180 318.9 117 1:10 1,193 
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Jinja (W) 33   83   77   2 162 490.9 47 1:3 143 

Kagoma 8 17   25 1 1   44 550.0 18 1:2 56 

Kakira 19 30   13   1   44 231.6 14 1:3 49 

Sub Total 26   863 1,694 92 1,542 83 7 2 3,420 396.3 377 1:9 3,446 

KAMULI 

KAMULI 

Kamuli 
66 33   114   1   148 224.2 

40 1:4 
155 

16   3   3   1 7 43.8 17 

Nabwigulu 14 10   25       35 250.0 15 1:2 32 

Nawanyago 25 61           61 244.0 23 1:3 63 

BUYENDE 
Buyende 35 72 1 62 6     141 402.9 38 1:4 136 

Kidera 18 43           43 238.9 15 1:3 41 

Sub Total 27   174 219 4 201 9 1 1 435 250.0 131 1:3 444 

South Eastern       1,037 1,913 96 1,743 92 8 3 3,855 371.7 508 1:8 3,890 

NORTHERN 

GULU GULU 

Gulu (M) 457 815   865   2   1,682 368.1 135 1:12 1,688 

Gulu (W) 59   110   32     142 240.7 46 1:3 134 

Lugore 278 909           909 327.0 95 1:10 921 

Pece 58 99   92       191 329.3 52 1:4 197 

AMURU 

AMURU 
Kaladima 39 182           182 466.7 38 1:5 173 

Amuru 34 42 2 79 4   1 128 376.5 35 1:4 151 

NWOYA Nwoya 120 95 2 147 10 2 2 258 215.0 53 1:5 269 

Sub Total 28   1,045 2,142 114 1,183 46 4 3 3,492 334.2 454 1:8 3,533 

KITGUM 

KITGUM 
Kitgum 61 98 12 236 40     386 632.8 57 1:7 382 

Orom-Tikau 120 515           515 429.2 68 1:8 522 

LAMWO 
Lamwo 59 22 2 153 9     186 315.3 20 1:9 160 

Lotuturu 39 112           112 287.2 21 1:5 118 

PADER 
Aswa I 128 757           757 591.4 68 1:11 750 

Aswa II 130 479           479 368.5 53 1:9 404 
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Aswa III 95 194           194 204.2 35 1:6 176 

Pader 46 70 1 149 12     232 504.3 31 1:7 266 

AGAGO 
Patongo (M) 40 92   134   1   227 567.5 32 1:7 233 

Patongo (W) 11   15   14     29 263.6 11 1:3 31 

Sub Total 29   729 2,339 30 672 75 1   3,117 427.6 396 1:8 3,042 

Northern       1,774 4,481 144 1,855 121 5 3 6,609 372.5 850 1:8 6,575 

MID 
NORTHERN 

LIRA 

LIRA 

Erute 76 113   43       156 205.3 54 1:3 165 

Lira (M) 199 284   637   3   924 464.3 109 1:8 1,016 

Lira (W) 37   74   51     125 337.8 40 1:3 114 

OTUKE Otuke 20 22   21 2     45 225.0 21 1:2 43 

ALEBTONG 

Alebtong 53 93 15 71 9     188 354.7 42 1:4 205 

Aloi-Ongom 39 174           174 446.2 43 1:4 177 

Awei 56 115   33       148 264.3 44 1:3 118 

DOKOLO Dokolo 40 138 3 34 2     177 442.5 37 1:5 174 

AMOLATAR Amolatar 72 82 2 65 2     151 209.7 33 1:5 156 

Sub Total 30   592 1,021 94 904 66 3   2,088 352.7 423 1:5 2,168 

OYAM 

KOLE Kole 15 19   35 1     55 366.7 23 1:2 65 

OYAM 

Aber 9 31           31 344.4 16 1:2 35 

Loro 134 450           450 335.8 64 1:7 424 

Oyam (M) 120 65   406   1   472 393.3 54 1:9 516 

Oyam (W) 16   40   12     52 325.0 16 1:3 57 

Sub Total 31   294 565 40 441 13 1   1,060 360.5 173 1:6 1,097 

APAC 
APAC 

Apac 115 217 10 80 7 1 1 316 274.8 60 1:5 329 

Arocha 21 85   15       100 476.2 22 1:5 84 

Maruzi 33 62           62 187.9 20 1:3 40 

KWANIA Kwania 31 70   25 2 1   98 316.1 27 1:4 98 
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Sub Total 32   200 434 10 120 9 2 1 576 288.0 129 1:4 551 

Mid Northern       1,086 2,020 144 1,465 88 6 1 3,724 342.9 725 1:5 3,816 

WESTERN 

KASESE 
KASESE 

Ibuga 169 811           811 479.9 81 1:10 787 

Bwera 34 30 1 45 1 1 1 79 232.4 20 1:4 78 

Mubuku 222 420 5 195 3 9 2 634 285.6 98 1:6 646 

Nyabirongo 26 37   16       53 203.8 15 1:4 57 

Rukooki 34 100   21       121 355.9 28 1:4 105 

Maliba 
                n/a   

#DI
V/0

! 
  

Lake Katwe 31 45 1 23 1     70 225.8 17 1:4 85 

Sub Total 33   516 1,443 7 300 5 10 3 1,768 342.6 259 1:7 1,758 

KABAROLE 

KABAROLE 

Fort Portal 
(M) 

358 802   730   3   1,535 428.8 103 1:15 1,515 

Fort Portal 
(W) 

36   65   37     102 283.3 33 1:3 97 

BUNYANGAB
O 

Kibiito 23 24   63 1 1   89 387.0 25 1:4 96 

Ruimi 501 1,546   22       1,568 313.0 148 1:11 1,451 

BUNDIBUGYO Bubukwanga 25 58   77   1   136 544.0 21 1:6 123 

Sub Total 34   943 2,430 65 892 38 5   3,430 363.7 330 1:10 3,282 

KYENJOJO 

KYENJOJO 

Butiiti 25 37   49       86 344.0 21 1:4 92 

Kyenjojo 
80 37   222   1   260 325.0 

47 1:6 
326 

10   3   12     15 150.0 17 

KYEGEGWA Kyegegwa 18 27   128 7 4 1 167 927.8 30 1:6 176 

Sub Total 35   133 101 3 399 19 5 1 528 397.0 98 1:5 611 

Western       1,592 3,974 75 1,591 62 20 4 5,726 359.7 687 1:8 5,651 
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MID 
EASTERN 

SOROTI 

SOROTI 

Nakatunya 47 38   84   1   123 261.7 36 1:3 108 

Soroti (M) 441 617   695   1   1,313 297.7 121 1:11 1,377 

Soroti (W) 45   53   49     102 226.7 35 1:3 109 

Odina 53 193           193 364.2 38 1:5 199 

SERERE Serere 77 73 3 118 8 1   203 263.6 38 1:5 202 

AMURIA Amuria 39 69 1 104 5     179 459.0 40 1:4 200 

KATAKWI Katakwi 67 30 3 103 12     148 220.9 36 1:4 150 

Sub Total 36   769 1,020 60 1,104 74 3   2,261 294.0 344 1:7 2,345 

KABERAMA
IDO 

KABERAMAID
O 

Kaberamaido 
48 78 1 109 9     197 410.4 38 1:5 205 

Sub Total 37   48 78 1 109 9     197 410.4 38 1:5 205 

KUMI 

KUMI Kumi 63 85 3 136 12   1 237 376.2 44 1:5 252 

BUKEDEA Bukedea 50 86 7 73 3 1 1 171 342.0 32 1:5 167 

NGORA Ngora 40 55 1 33 1 1 1 92 230.0 25 1:4 87 

Sub Total 38   153 226 11 242 16 2 3 500 948.2 101 1:5 506 

Mid Eastern       970 1,324 72 1,455 99 5 3 2,958 304.9 483 1:6 3,056 

EASTERN 

MBALE 

MBALE 
Mbale (M) 487 496   1,023   5   1,524 312.9 142 1:11 1,512 

Mbale (W) 52   103   65   1 169 325.0 45 1:4 172 

MANAFWA Bubulo 71 17   266 1 3   287 404.2 25 1:11 276 

SIRONKO Mutufu 
60 26   191   2   219 365.0 

36 1:6 
247 

10       8     8 80.0 11 

Sub Total 39   680 539 103 1,480 74 10 1 2,207 324.6 248 1:9 2,218 

TORORO TORORO 

Kisoko 40 32   84   1   117 292.5 22 1:5 131 

Mukuju 48 89   5       94 195.8 28 1:3 83 

Tororo (M) 319 474   528   4   1,006 315.4 110 1:9 1,010 

Tororo (W) 39   56   17     73 187.2 25 1:3 80 
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BUTALEJA Butaleja 48 23   30   1   54 112.5 19 1:3 57 

BUSIA Masafu 91 29 1 240 15 1   286 314.3 31 1:9 312 

Sub Total 40   585 647 57 887 32 7   1,630 278.6 235 1:7 1,673 

PALLISA 
PALLISA 

Agule 5 15           15 300.0 10 1:2 16 

Kamuge 47 35 1 97 2 1   136 289.4 27 1:5 136 

Sub Total 41   52 50 1 97 2 1   151 290.4 37 1:4 152 

BUDAKA 

BUDAKA Budaka 31 27 2 74 5     108 348.4 27 1:4 101 

BUTEBO Kakoro 3 11           11 366.7 6 1:2 10 

KIBUKU Kibuku 5 6   17   1   24 480.0 17 1:1 22 

Sub Total 42   39 44 2 91 5 1   143 366.7 50 1:3 133 

KAPCHORW
A 

KAPCHORWA Kapchorwa 155 60 1 193 11 2   267 172.3 41 1:7 277 

KWEEN Ngenge 37 193           193 521.6 42 1:5 190 

BUKWO Bukwo 10 16   28 1 1   46 460.0 15 1:3 43 

Sub Total 43   202 269 1 221 12 3   506 250.5 98 1:5 510 

Eastern       1,558 1,549 164 2,776 125 22 1 4,637 297.6 668 1:7 4,686 

NORTH 
EASTERN 

MOROTO 

MOROTO 
Moroto (M) 181 253   223       476 263.0 

105 
1:5 480 

Moroto (W) 44   11   39   1 51 115.9   44 

AMUDAT Amudat 10 10   24       34 340.0 16 1:2 29 

NAKAPIRIPIRI
T 

Nakapiripirit 15 32 1 23 4     60 400.0 22 1:3 67 

Namalu 146 631   2       633 433.6 109 1:6 618 

Sub Total 44   396 926 12 272 43   1 1,254 316.7 252 1:5 1,238 

KOTIDO 

KOTIDO Kotido 31 62 10 41 2     115 371.0 58 1:2 123 

KAABONG Kaabong 37 62 4 26 2     94 254.1 39 1:2 85 

ABIM Amita 146 619   20 1     640 438.4 97 1:7 649 

Sub Total 45   214 743 14 87 5     849 396.7 194 1:4 857 

North Eastern       610 1,669 26 359 48   1 2,103 344.8 446 1:5 2,095 
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NORTH 
WESTERN 

ARUA 

ARUA 

Arua (M) 298 488   672       1,160 389.3 95 1:12 1,175 

Arua (W) 38   47   39   1 87 228.9 30 1:3 88 

Giligili 28 52   75       127 453.6 37 1:3 133 

KOBOKO 
Lobule 9 25           25 277.8 9 1:3 30 

Koboko 72 108 27 115 8 1   259 359.7 35 1:7 285 

YUMBE 
Bidi Bidi 18 56           56 311.1 16 1:4 65 

Yumbe 51 43 1 122 1     167 327.5 24 1:7 171 

Sub Total 46   514 772 75 984 48 1 1 1,881 366.0 246 1:8 1,947 

ADJUMANI 

MOYO Onigo 36 55 3 83 1     142 394.4 22 1:6 135 

ADJUMANI 
Adjumani 189 717 13 94 3     827 437.6 89 1:9 810 

Olia 71 224           224 315.5 34 1:7 204 

Sub Total 47   296 996 16 177 4     1,193 403.0 145 1:8 1,149 

NEBBI 

NEBBI 

Nebbi 44 79 6 78 3 2 1 169 384.1 45 1:4 190 

Maracha                         

Ragem 144 696 4 127 4     831 577.1 95 1:9 780 

ZOMBO Paidha 74 94 16 52 3     165 223.0 40 1:4 164 

Sub Total 48   262 869 26 257 10 2 1 1,165 444.7 180 1:6 1,134 

North Western       1,072 2,637 117 1,418 62 3 2 4,239 395.4 571 1:7 4,230 

SOUTH 
WESTERN 

MBARARA 

MBARARA 

Mbarara (M) 343 1,155   1,001   15   2,171 632.9 130 1:17 2,162 

Mbarara (W) 44   59   121   10 190 431.8 39 1:5 188 

Kakiika 116 239   416   15   670 577.6 91 1:7 694 

NTUNGAMO Ntungamo 
200 114   583   15   712 356.0 

51 1:14 
777 

40   10   21   10 41 102.5 54 

ISINGIRO Isingiro 47 87 5 261 7 22 10 392 834.0 44 1:9 423 

KIRUHURA Sanga 20 61   6   3   70 350.0 23 1:3 70 

Sub Total 49   810 1,656 74 2,267 149 70 30 4,246 524.2 378 1:11 4,368 
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BUSHENYI 

BUSHENYI 
Bushenyi (M) 250 321   731   17   1,069 427.6 92 1:12 1,120 

Bushenyi (W) 47   57   38   10 105 223.4 37 1:3 109 

MITOOMA Mitooma 24 39   53   5   97 404.2 18 1:5 92 

SHEEMA Sheema 
87 68   152   14   234 269.0 

48 1:5 
238 

23   1   5   11 17 73.9 19 

BUHWEJU Buhweju 36 16   30 4 14 4 68 188.9 17 1:4 84 

RUBIRIZI Rubirizi                         

Sub Total 50   467 444 58 966 47 50 25 1,590 340.5 212 1:8 1,662 

IBANDA 

IBANDA 
Kiburara 349 845           845 242.1 91 1:9 829 

Nyabuhikye 109 204 9 182 11 7 4 417 382.6 55 1:8 437 

KITAGWENDA Kicheche 8 36   44       80 1,000.0 19 1:4 80 

KIRUHURA 
Kiruhura 73 90   315   4   409 560.3 

48 1:9 
408 

20   10   7   2 19 95.0 21 

KAMWENGE Kamwenge 45 99 1 114 1 1   216 480.0 39 1:6 213 

Sub Total 51   604 1,274 20 655 19 12 6 1,986 328.8 252 1:8 1,988 

South Western       1,881 3,374 152 3,888 215 132 61 7,822 415.8 842 1:9 8,018 

KIGEZI 

RUKUNGIRI 

RUKUNGIRI 
Rukungiri 136 203 18 497 22 14 6 760 558.8 66 1:12 802 

Nyarushanje 26 60   18 1 10 1 90 346.2 17 1:5 94 

KANUNGU 
Kanungu 40 72 5 179 10 6 1 273 682.5 40 1:7 277 

Kihiihi 21 70       1   71 338.1 18 1:4 70 

Sub Total 52   223 405 23 694 33 31 8 1,194 535.4 141 1:8 1,243 

KABALE 

KABALE 
Ndorwa (M) 109 146   574   5   725 665.1 74 1:10 765 

Ndorwa (W) 24   16   28   1 45 187.5 15 1:3 45 

RUKIGA Mparo 12 82           82 683.3 15 1:5 74 

RUBANDA Rubanda 14 37 1 28 2 2 1 71 507.1 20 1:4 81 

KISORO Kisoro 34 53 5 130 12 5 2 207 608.8 39 1:5 200 
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Sub Total 53   193 318 22 732 42 12 4 1,130 585.5 163 1:7 1,165 

Kigezi       416 723 45 1,426 75 43 12 2,324 558.7 304 1:8 2,408 

MID 
WESTERN 

HOIMA 

KIKUUBE 
Bugambe 20 41           41 205.0 14 1:3 48 

Kyangwali 18 45           45 250.0 14 1:3 48 

HOIMA 
Buseruka 18 48           48 266.7 14 1:3 46 

Hoima 79 60 2 356 21 3   442 559.5 59 1:7 489 

Sub Total 54   135 194 2 356 21 3   576 426.7 101 1:6 631 

MASINDI 

MASINDI 

Isimba 378 1,110   36       1,146 303.2 127 1:9 1,122 

Maiha 37 129           129 348.6 28 1:5 134 

Masindi (M) 262 355   1,224   3   1,582 603.8 101 1:16 1,630 

Masindi (W) 28   64   61   2 127 453.6 27 1:5 146 

KIRYANDONG
O 

Kigumba 77 112   231   1   344 446.8 47 1:7 325 

Kiryandongo 38 38 2 51 5     96 252.6 27 1:4 104 

BULIISA 

Bisso 18 46           46 255.6 17 1:3 46 

Butyaba 20 46           46 230.0 13 1:4 45 

Buliisa 12 28   21       49 408.3 15 1:3 52 

Sub Total 55   870 1,864 66 1,563 66 4 2 3,565 409.8 402 1:9 3,604 

KIBOGA 

KIBOGA 
Bukomero 15 43   10       53 353.3 16 1:3 72 

Kiboga 51 48 5 219 14 4 1 291 570.6 40 1:7 358 

KYANKWANZI Ntwetwe 59 19   99       118 200.0 19 1:6 105 

Sub Total 56   125 110 5 328 14 4 1 462 369.6 75 1:6 535 

Mid Western       1,130 2,168 73 2,247 101 11 3 4,603 407.3 578 1:8 4,770 

GRAND 
TOTAL 

      22,569 39,944 1,880 34,697 1,793 375 130 78,819 349.2 11,152 1:7 79,655 

 

 


